Minority Opinion

v.—-ﬁ

Yes---

DOCUMENT RUMZER-DATE
09988 Nov -7 1090
F3C-RECORDS/REPGRTING

RS

S S

s kie S

|
=
o
4
4
|




-

WWwwnNn

-~

10
1
12




I. Executive Summary

_ AUDIT PURPOSE: We have applied the procedures described in
- Section Il of this report to the appended Rate Base, Net
- Operating Income, and Capital Structure exhibits filed by

Florida Public Utliities Company in support of Docket
$00151-GU for the 12 month period ended December 31, 1990 to

- determine that exhibits represent utility books and that

those records are maintained in compliance with Commission
directives; that proforma adjustments are based on
supportable facts and assumptions; and that facts which may

DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE: This is an internal accounting report
prepared after performing a limited scope audit;
accordingly, this document must not be relied upon for any

~ purpose except to assist the Commission staff in the

‘would have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted

-audit standards and produce audited financial statements for

public use.

OPINION: Subject to audit exceptions 1 and 2, and audit
disclosures 1, 2, and 3, the company scope limitation,
and the procedures described in Section II, the appended
Rate Base, Net Operating Income, and Cost of Capital
exhibits for the 12 months ended December 31, 1990,
represent utility books and records maintained in
substantial compliance with Commission directives.




. AUDIT SCOPE

This report is based on the audit work described below.
When used In this section of the report COMPILED, REVIEWED,
and EXAMINED define completed audit work as:

COMPILED: Reconciled exhibit amounts to the general ledger;
visually scanned general ledger accounts for efror or
inconsistency; disciosed any resolved error, irregularity or
inconsistency; and, except as noted performed no other audit
work.

REVIEWED: Reconciled exhibit amount to the general ledger;
traced general ledger accounts to subsidiary ledgers;
appiied analytical procedures; investigated observed errors,

EXAMINED: Reconclied exhibit amounts to the general ledger;
traced general ledger accounts to subsidiary ledgers; tested
account balances to the extent described; analytical
procedures were applied; investigated observed errors,
Irreguiarities and inconsistencies.

RATE BASE: Compiled Rate Base.

PLANT: Examined Plant. The testing of plant was done by taking
a judgemental sample of CWIP additions totaling $1,960,825.02
which represents 43% of total CWIP vouchers. In addition,
miscelianeous journal entries totaling $99,972 were traced to

- source documentation and reviewed for reasonableness.
Retirements in the amount of $85,726 were also traced to the
proper source documentation.

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION: Reviewsed Accumulated
Depreciation by recomputing a sample of journal entries
for proper methodology and proper rates.

WORIKING CAPITAL: Staff recaiculated working capital and
traced some accounts to the general ledger.




NET OPERATING INCOME: Complied Net Operating Income.
Due to time constraints staff was unable to test

unbilled revenues, however, backup is Included in the
workpapers for the analyst. Expenses were reviewed by
taking a random sample of the highest vouchers.
Miscellaneous journal entries were aiso randomiy
selected and tested based on the highest amounts. The
methodology of each standard journal entry for one month
was tested for accuracy.

PROFORMAS: The adjustments to N.O.l. were tested for
mathematical and clerical accuracy, reasonableness and
source documentation.

COST OF CAPITAL: Due to time constraints staff was
unable to test Cost of Capital.

FORECAST: Compared actual 1989 data to forecasted plant
balances. A staff engineer will need to examine the

plant forecast. All future plant expenditures were

tested for reasonableness by staff engineer Owen Bowser.
Read aill company assumptions for forecasted expenses.
Traced the Infiation factor to published data.

The Forecasted-other category for all the expenses were
recaiculated and all the backup provided was traced to
proper source documentation.




AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 1

STATEMENT OF FACT: According to the company the
Administrative and General Salaries Overhead was
capltalized in 1990 for $156,287 and $174,484 for 1991
based on 25% change in the construction account from
1989 to 1880 and 1990 to 1991 and the total change In
Administrative and General Salaries balances in Accounts
920, and 921, as shown on the attached Schedule G-2p.
16 of 31. These expenses are included In the Net
Operating incoma in the attached schedule G-2 pg. 1 of
31. According to Commission Rule 25-7.0461 "Overhead
Construction costs such as engineering, supervision,
general office salaries and expenses, construction
engineering, insurance, taxes, reliel and pensions,
Injuries and damages should be capitalized only if they
are directly assoclaled with the construction project.”

e
R

OPINION: Since the overhead capitalized was not
directly associated with a construction project It
should be disaliowed.

RECOMMENDATION: Overhead capitalized should be reduced
by $156,287 for 1990, and $174,484 for 1991, and
expenses increased.

TS TP
s
s { S8 .

COMPANY COMMENTS: Still pending.




A&MN&::

SUBEGT: Nonrecurring Expenses

'STATEMENT OF FACT: A voucher totaling $11,473.35 for Southern Bell
was paid March 2, 1989. The amount was charged to expense as

foliows:
Percentage of
i Clearing allocated
Amount Percentage o0 Gas 65%
Gas Operation and Maintenance $5,566.27 48.5148%
Flo-Gas $2,157.61 18.8054%
" WPB Employee Accounts Receivabl $63.22 0.5510%
Clearing Account-Office Supply $3,651.87 31.8292% $2,373.72
& Expense for Corp.
Merchandising & Jobbing $34.38 0.2997%

$11,473.35 100.0000% $2,373.72

This invoice contained $4,463.90 for a new installation. These
@penses are Included in the attached Net Operating Income Schedule
G-2page 1 of 31.

OPINION: Leaving nonrecurring items in the expenses will distort
the forecast since the company will not incur these costs in the
future. Staff belleves that the portion of this invoice related to

the new installation should be removed from the forecast expenses
for 1990 and 1991. The test year caiculation of $2,165.44($4,463.90
non-recurring expense * 48.51% charged directly to Operation and
Maintenance Expenses), and $923.54 (65% which Is the percentage of
clearing charged to gas * $4,463.90 non-recurring éxpense *
31.8282% percentage originally charged to clearing) for a total of
$3,008.96. The 1990 and 1981 expenses should be trended for
infiation. Using the company’s inflation rates of 1.0410 for 1990

and 10868 for 1991, the adjustment to 1990 should be $3,215.63 and
$3,357.10 for 1991,

' RECOMMENDATION: Operation and Maintenance Expenses should be
 reduced In 1990 by $3,215.63 and by $3,357.10 in 1991.

" COMPANY COMMENTS: Still pending.




g mmmp—

e




s |




L Caloulation of injuries and Damages based on current data.

, VRN :

*

xe JESCH.
Aol Tod =s JES  Workmen's Comp JE13 JED 12 Month
Date  Estimaie  Ineuranes Floigss = Balance  Flo-gss  Balance 58.2% Caphalized Balance Ending

M0 e se0zTRO0 $942200) $76,86000 @3.041.00)  $72,000.00 S4243004 (83,166.00) $39,278.04

0 Actal 28T $93,390.00) $00,244.00 (3,61200)  $06,732.00 $36,260.02 ($2,085.00) $35,601.02

a0 Aowl 7406800  (27300) 7131200 (O,820.00)  BE7AN0.00 027511 (52.880.00) $36,396.11

oo sews a0 $2007.00) S72AT600 GIMO00) SO0 MOS2212 B2E7I0) $97.740.12
R St T @1,004.00) $02,854.00 (3,606.00)  $00,200.00 $51,953.08 (32,744.00) $49,200.98

o Aol 902,791.00 S1,005.00) $90,806.00 (I4,903.00)  S76,900.00 $44,227.90 ($3,642.00) $40,885.50

™o Actual 282,791.00 91,096.00) $00,000.00 (33,779.00)  §T7,117.00 $44,882.00 (32,605.00) $42,377.00

L Aotusl 282,791.00 (51,006.00) $80,000.00 ($3,900.00)  $76,967.00 $44,800.43 (32,737.00) $42,000.43

SN0 Estmale  982791.00 @1.005.00) $00,000.00 ($3,900.00)  S76,006,00 $44,811.67 (82,700.00) $42,111.67

10000 Eeimase 00 91,096.00) $90,006.00 (33,000.00)  $76,9906.00 $44,811.67 (82,700.00) $42,111.67

180 Estimaie .00 $1,005.00) §90,006.00 ($3,900.00)  $76,996.00 $44,811.67 ($2.700.00) $42,111.87

1270 m 00 51,006.00) $80,008.00 ($3,800.00) S76,906.00 $44,811.67 ($2,700,00) $42,111.67 $401,802.41
" Eetwa (91,506.00) 20000000 @3.900.00)  STO.N0.00 4481167 (R2.700.00) $42,111.67

W Getmas $1095.00) $90,806.00 (3900.00)  ST&S00.00 $44,811.67 (I2700.00) $42,111.67

am Estimate 91,950.00) $82,802.00 (34,000.00)  §78,802.00 $45,002.7¢ (82,760.00) $43,112.78

“m [ (82,000,00) $84,713.00 (94,100.00)  $80,813.00 $46,018.77 (2,000.00) $44,110.77

™ Esimals $2,000.00) $84,713.00 (94,100.00)  $80,813.00 $48,016.77 (32,800.00) $44,116.77

" Eetmen {82,000.00) $84.713.00 (34,100.00)  $00,613.00 $48,916.77 ($2.800.00) $44,116.77

™ Setmee (52.000.00) $94,713.00 (34,100.00)  $00,613.00 S4G91T7 (82,600.00) $44,116.77

1 Getmei (2.000.00) 884,713.00 (94,100.00)  $80,613.00 $46,916.77 (32,800.00) $44,116.77

W Estmab 92.000.00) $34,713.00 ($4,100.00)  $80,613.00 $48,918.77 (82,800.00) $44,116.77
- om . [Eetimate ($2,000.00) $84,713.00 ($4,100.00)  $80,613.00 $48,916.77 ($2,800.00) $44,116.77

1B Estma $2.000.00) $94,713.00 (94,100.00)  $30,613.00 $46,916.77 (82,800.00) $44,116.77

e Estimats 52,000.00) $04,713.00 (94,100.00)  $80,813.00 $46,918.77 (52,800.00) $44,116.77 $524,387.00
_ The Compasny decides how much of Payroll needs 1 be cephalized

The workmen's compensation rate comes from the annual audit of

werkmen's compensation ineurance.

g



AN 55




o1

1 s NOSAM b L IR S 2R § LN
1 SEEML A ALLICATED M NED M R DN RN
3 OO LA MLICHTED DN me LR wen . wmo e
¢ CISTII ANSTREN w,m R ' mw ' mam
I CONSTINCTION WORT DN PROGRESS m,m ¢ MM aBe) W e e
‘ LU WM (MDA LA R 2T W
L .
T oM MR - WTLITY P L oML WM em M me
O 06 - GEERL ML oW mm M eED men o)
Y o R - Comen LA w,m oM e B s e
10 MO AMORT - ACL. AM. m,m "\ mm Mmoo MW (U
1L CESTONER ADWANCES FOR CONSTRNCTION m,m " mm ) WM ) WM
n TOTAL PENCTIONS LSRN nman AN LN W B SH
u LT NET n,M,m (el wme eI numgm unee 6,00
ALLICE FOR WIREIIS CAPTTAL
L] DALACE SHEET RETHOD (133,643) ’ (133,49 (15,87 (191,632 1,35 (3,03
13 TUTAL BATE DASE 2,006,305 0 (0,038 B2 LINZNG NG 21,058 2,0,
EETERIITEITE
1] IET OPERMITIS [nCORE §L,00M naty Lm0 B0, N4 (2,50 "w,in
Y MTE IF ETW Lm m LR um
SUPPRRTING SCREMRES: -2, -1 9.2-22, B-1 013, 129 RECIP SCREWLES: -1, 4} BROINAL-L

B2 ptd, 0




] “ :.! &
mu: L
'
; n,m e
L v
)
s OPERATION & BATMTEMMCE : 09,0 15,034,999 5,10,4% 5,005, nm 50,03
] DEPECIATION & m mm m,m 1L, LR 1,59
7 T EMIRSENTAL MTTERS ' (] ' (] m,m m,
1 TATES OTHER Tk [NCORE m,5n (104, 082) M. m, 9,15 m,ns
-9 TNCORE TAXES - FEDERML (6, 54¢) 165,50 (112,004) 1,m (s (25,5%)
1] INCIRE TAXES - STATE m,n W . (16,4%4) - (1,59) 143,9%)
B DEFERED TAXES - FEDEMML M, o,m wm.m oa.m 1,1 am
1 JEFEMRED TANES - STATE nm 14,383 nin (3,1 15,0 1,118
u TWESTRENT VAR CREDITS (39,44) L] (38,400) 3, 1 (1 &)
W K PENTIE EPDSES 5,0 115,453,00) 7,01, 1,9 ",in 740,50
1 OIS TN 1,080,003 "N Lm (9,0 (TR (12,484) m,n
1 TUTAL MATE MSE 2,504,308 152,600) n,mm 1,198,10 8,17, 2,110,433 om0
U W F KT 5. Lm LR wm
SRIIG SONENLES: C-1, 62 9.28,7,0,10-31, 6} 173 TECW STAEBOLES: &-1, A~ BICIOA/G2-1




THTRL DTHER G4S SUPMLY EXPENSES 5, 5m &

SIRERREISEEIRISIIENSLINELLLS
HISTREBOTIEN EXPENSES - OPERATION
BOSERREEESTNLAREEITITINISIOLINNNE
70 MTRLL TREWED (LR 156,40 w,m 3 e mam
GTHER TREMBED 1,5 0,0 0,400 1 e e
4TER TREGE) (X1 (X3
ToTlL 1%,40 104,403

RECAP SCREMLES: G-

- 184




- .-

i Ee e e I 0w
TR TREWED “weoam
(LS nin m,n m,m
M ML T5e0 mas mm mm MR
oTRER TREWED AN (,M0 (35,8 TR
IR TEEE ™
(1] (70NN} X TS | W1 '
SPPLTING SCHENOLES: (-1, 09, -4 WO STRENLES:

b SRR

185

Al

Se1ncen




B89 PATROLL TRONGED ] 0] m IMm
OTHER TREWED m n w 1 (U U S N
UTER TREMIE) (8 .
oA " ] m

SUPPORTING SCREBWES: C-1, (-3, -4 1 8 B RECAP SCREDULES: LU R




mm mm

ey

-~

)
By

L5

i

nm

TOTAL DISTRIDOTION EXPENSE-MAINT,

CUSTRRER ACCT

n,m
1

]
1

n,u
1,4

E
=

187

G4 6

1

SUPPANTING SCMERULES: (-




TOTAL COST. SERVICE EXPENSE

i ] (]

m m w
m m wm

) |} (]
M e
12,04 1,4, 1,1
. 13,74 nwan

L L
nmam e
L e
(X1 (X 1]
mm s
L LR

SPPRIIG SCREMLES: C-1, C-5, 64

188




720.1 PATRGLL TREWE)
FINER TRENDED
OTHER TREMIED

i

@am o omam e
1L, 1,0 1,4
o me ma
() [(}}1] an

(] ] ]

(1) n ([334]

e

m.m

SUPPRRTING SCHEDOLES: D-1, -5, 4




THE [

e
' ' L
a,m W nm
nm “nan a,m
(] ] '
,m PR
nm n,4 1
L] L
"1, m,m
W, "w.m mm

L2 L
i e
(X} (8]
. e
PIERTON 0OTE
(2 (2]
umn .
PRERIUR GGOTE
" (]




130,70 PAYIRLL TRENBED [} [} [] (X1 (K}
TR TREWIED u,0 B,m u,5m 1 e o
OTHER TRENIED (K] (K3
il KT u,m u,sm
31 MTROLL TREED [} ] ? (K 1] e
OTRER TRENRED 1, ,m . 1 10000 10
STRER TREWNED (K] .
H L Lm m L,
191







i KT
oot

ot ﬁ : :- st o . MSTIEN () e g
: M et o — m e () DTEREST
LIE CMSSIFOIPIIAL  DRLMS DT ENENTD  APOOVD) D enen L] W PN T M MTE ot IIP
n. m @ m m m (] m m m L] (U1 1H) (e (L)
| GENENT G RM B NIR MR ues L ma L am | nam Lo
1 PEFERED STOCT "mm L wm Lm LR LR !IJU 1,200 m, Lm LN S R
|
3 UnS TER DENT Wman Wm 1.4R LR L i M, (B nm m  Lm M,35%
L §
4 ShaeT TEmm pERv ] L (X3 LW LK (X 3 “,m 2,3 44,5 .55 an wam a0
. s
N 3§ CusSTOmER DEPESITS ms Ln L LR un Lin 1,24, L] 1,21, [ (K LR 10,401
L
& Taxcmars - 0 COST %,5 Lm (X (X (X (X 3 W, L ", LM LM L
7 1]
7 THCENS - W OST ",in L n L L LR nin ' nin LE LR LHR w1
' .
1 Mm L]
IS -000ST 2, 1LIR (X (X4 (K. (X ] 3L,1,14 ' 3,31,10 nan e L
7 B
7 TER (EXPLAIN) 4 L L (X . "t ' ' ' LR e L
1
n i 174 e .n e e () 1,,m n.m m "0
EESITITTIILTT ERTTEIER [ } EETTTEITERER STEIIIITETIREE
COST RATE FOR TAX CREDITS WEIGHTED CoS1:
11 Comnex ERWITY s i.n M Lnm
12 PREFEREED EROITY m,us L.m LR B K
13 Lo-TCm dJERT 1,482,002 s.an LI
1} e 13,910,14 N0 1LINR
FUEEIACTLN  masmIZITEE srewryas
(1) PER BRIER M. 14195, PAGE WA
(2) ADJUSTEENT REPRESENTS DMDERRECOVERED GAS COSTS - SEE BALMKCE SEEET
8 THE COST RATE FOR COMMON EOWITY SMALL DE THE COBPMN PROPRSED MATL.
SUPPORTING STHEMLES: B-1 9.2, 2 g1, B3, 04, 05, M4, B0 BECAP SCEEMWLES: M1, C-22 e




LTS

s

93

TETEETIY
LR
Lamn

n.am

g £ 8

£ 5318 \_
]

g |

8. § &

2§

Egs

=k _m

-nu“"




STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records & Reporting

(904) 488-8371 :
da Public Utilities
forwarded for your review. s |
 response filed with this office <

s of the above date will be forwarded for
f analyst in the preparation of a

STREET - TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0870
al Opportun‘lty Employer"




	19900064-934
	19900064-935
	19900064-936
	19900064-937
	19900064-938
	19900064-939
	19900064-940
	19900064-941
	19900064-942
	19900064-943
	19900064-944
	19900064-945
	19900064-946
	19900064-947
	19900064-948
	19900064-949
	19900064-950
	19900064-951
	19900064-952
	19900064-953
	19900064-954
	19900064-955
	19900064-956
	19900064-957
	19900064-958

